

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8399 OF 2013

DR. (SMT.) KAMLA SHARMA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 8400-8401 OF 2013

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 8402-8403 OF 2013

O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the appellants, under oral instructions taken in the morning, has stated across the Bar that in view of the commencement of the Chhattisgarh School Education Services (Educational and Administrative Cadre) Recruitment and Promotion Rules, 2019, no life survives in these civil appeals and the same are rendered infructuous.

In view of the above, these civil appeals stand dismissed as infructuous.

....., J.  
[ J.K. MAHESHWARI ]

....., J.  
[ K.V. VISWANATHAN ]

New Delhi;  
July 13, 2023.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 8399/2013

DR. (SMT.) KAMLA SHARMA &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 8400-8401/2013 (IV-C)  
(I.A. NO. 5-6 OF 2013 AND I.A. NO. 7-8 OF 2013  
IA No. 7/2013 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION  
IA No. 5/2013 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)C.A. No. 8402-8403/2013 (IV-C)  
(I.A. NO. 5-6- APPL. FOR INTERVENTION,  
I.A. NO. 7-8- APPL. FOR INTERVENTION)

Date : 13-07-2023 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Adv.  
Mr. Nakul Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Anupam Bhati, Adv.  
Mr. Wasiq Khan, Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal, AORDr. Rajesh Pandey, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Selvaraj, Adv.  
Ms. J. Vijetha, Adv.  
Ms. Bindu Ammi, Adv.  
Ms. J. Kiran, Adv.  
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, AOR

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. Aftab Ali Khan, AOR

Dr. Harsh Pathak, Adv.  
Ms. Shaveta Mahajan, AOR

Mr. Mohit Choubey, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR  
Mr. Gaurav Arora, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing for the appellants, under oral instructions taken in the morning, has stated across the Bar that in view of the commencement of the Chhattisgarh School Education Services (Educational and Administrative Cadre) Recruitment and Promotion Rules, 2019, no life survives in these civil appeals and the same are rendered infructuous.

In view of the above, these civil appeals stand dismissed as infructuous.

(NIDHI AHUJA)  
AR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)  
BRANCH OFFICER

[Signed order is placed on the file.]